

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**Docket No. 17-72260  
Consolidated with Docket Nos. 17-72501, 17-72968,  
17-73290, 17-73383, 17-73390**

---

SAFER CHEMICALS, HEALTHY FAMILIES et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY et al.,  
*Respondents.*

IPC INTERNATIONAL, INC. et al.,  
*Respondents-Intervenors.*

---

*On Petition for Review of Final Rules of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS:**

**ALASKA COMMUNITY ACTION ON TOXICS; ALLIANCE OF NURSES FOR HEALTHY ENVIRONMENTS; ASBESTOS DISEASE AWARENESS ORGANIZATION; CAPE FEAR RIVER WATCH; ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND; ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH STRATEGY CENTER; ENVIRONMENTAL WORKING GROUP; LEARNING DISABILITIES ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA; NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL; SAFER CHEMICALS, HEALTHY FAMILIES; SIERRA CLUB; UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS; UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER, MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION, AFL-CIO/CLC; VERMONT PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP; and WE ACT FOR ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE**

Dated: November 9, 2018

*Counsel listed on the following page*

Sarah C. Tallman  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
20 North Wacker Drive  
Suite 1600  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 651-7918

Nancy S. Marks  
Natural Resources Defense Council  
40 West 20th Street  
New York, NY 10011  
(212) 727-4414

*Counsel for Petitioners Alliance of  
Nurses for Healthy Environments;  
Cape Fear River Watch; and Natural  
Resources Defense Council*

Robert M. Sussman  
Sussman and Associates  
3101 Garfield Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 716-0118

*Counsel for Petitioners Safer  
Chemicals, Healthy Families;  
Asbestos Disease Awareness  
Organization; and Vermont Public  
Interest Research Group*

Robert P. Stockman  
Environmental Defense Fund  
1875 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 572-3398

*Counsel for Petitioner Environmental  
Defense Fund*

Eve C. Gartner  
Earthjustice  
48 Wall Street, 19th Floor  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 845-7376

Tosh Sagar  
Earthjustice  
1625 Massachusetts Avenue  
Suite 702  
Washington, DC 20036  
(212) 797-4300

*Counsel for Petitioners Alaska  
Community Action on Toxics;  
Environmental Health Strategy  
Center; Environmental Working  
Group; Learning Disabilities  
Association of America; Sierra Club;  
Union of Concerned Scientists; and  
WE ACT for Environmental Justice*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATUTORY ADDENDUM .....1

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....3

I. TSCA requires EPA to consider so-called “legacy activities” in risk evaluations .....3

    A. EPA fails to square removing “legacy activities” from the definition of conditions of use with TSCA’s text and structure .....3

    B. Contrary to EPA’s contentions, so-called “legacy activities” comprise ongoing and future use and disposal of chemicals .....8

    C. EPA’s feigned powerlessness to regulate “legacy activities” is contradicted by the text and history of TSCA .....11

    D. EPA’s overblown concerns about the manageability of evaluating “legacy activities” are devoid of textual or record support.....13

II. EPA fails to show how excluding conditions of use from risk evaluations comports with TSCA’s text, structure, and purposes.....14

    A. EPA fails to respond to Petitioners’ arguments showing that risk evaluations must cover all conditions of use .....15

    B. EPA cannot rely on the isolated phrase “expects to consider,” or TSCA’s preemption provision, to claim discretion to exclude conditions of use .....17

    C. EPA’s reliance on floor statements by a single senator is misplaced .....20

- D. EPA’s policy justifications for excluding conditions of use are contrary to TSCA .....21
  - 1. The Risk Evaluation Rule does not limit exclusions to *de minimis* risks, and in any event such exclusions are inconsistent with EPA’s statutory obligation to assess risks to vulnerable subpopulations.....22
  - 2. EPA’s unfounded concerns about meeting TSCA’s deadlines do not permit EPA to “focus” on only some conditions of use .....23
  - 3. EPA cannot shirk its duty to eliminate unreasonable risk based on the potential actions of other agencies.....25
  
- III. EPA fails to show how use-by-use “no unreasonable risk” determinations can be squared with the text or health-protective purpose of TSCA .....27
  
- IV. Respondents fail to justify aspects of the Framework Rules that will deny EPA “reasonably available” information .....31
  - A. TSCA does not permit manufacturers to withhold available information about chemicals for which they request risk evaluations .....32
  - B. EPA’s conversion of the section 26(h) considerations into threshold screening requirements contravenes TSCA .....34
  - C. EPA fails to ensure it has adequate information for risk evaluations.....35
  
- V. EPA’s attempts to evade review of the Risk Evaluation Rule fail.....36
  - A. The Rule’s interpretation of TSCA is final agency action.....37

B. EPA’s limited challenge to Petitioners’ standing fails.....40

C. Petitioners’ challenge is ripe .....44

VI. Petitioners’ requested remedy is appropriate .....46

CONCLUSION .....48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ala. Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , No. 16-35829, -- F.3d --, 2018 WL 5316129 (9th Cir. Oct. 25, 2018) .....	46, 48
<i>Am. Rivers v. FERC</i> , 201 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	45
<i>Ass’n of Am. R.R.s v. Costle</i> , 562 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	15
<i>Astor v. Merritt</i> , 111 U.S. 202 (1884).....	8
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	18
<i>Bishop Paiute Tribe v. Inyo Cty.</i> , 863 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	45
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. EPA</i> , 942 F.2d 1427 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	10, 13
<i>Brower v. Evans</i> , 257 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 879 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	45

*Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003) .....42

*City of Las Vegas v. FAA*,  
570 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) .....39

*Clem v. Lomeli*,  
566 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2009) .....32

*Comcast Corp. v. FCC*,  
600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....21, 22

*Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.*,  
447 U.S. 102 (1980).....20

*Council for Urological Interests v. Burwell*,  
790 F.3d 212 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....25

*FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.*,  
440 U.S. 689 (1979).....21

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000).....7

*Friends of Santa Clara River v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
887 F.3d 906 (9th Cir. 2018) .....41, 42

*FTC v. Mandel Bros., Inc.*,  
359 U.S. 385 (1959).....19

*Gonzalez v. Oregon*,  
546 U.S. 243 (2006).....40

*Hagood v. Sonoma Cty. Water Agency*,  
81 F.3d 1465 (9th Cir. 1996) .....5

*Hernandez v. Williams, Zinman & Parham PC*,  
829 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2016) .....15

*Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Locke*,  
626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010) .....48

*Idaho Conservation League v. Mumma*,  
956 F.2d 1508 (9th Cir. 1992) .....42, 43

*J & G Sales Ltd. v. Truscott*,  
473 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2007) .....20

*King v. Burwell*,  
135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....4, 16, 17

*Maine v. Thomas*,  
874 F.2d 883 (1st Cir. 1989).....40

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 3-5, 41, 44

*McLouth Steel Prod. Corp. v. Thomas*,  
838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....39

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....10

*Nat’l Mall Tours of Wash., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
862 F.3d 35 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....5

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States*,  
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....44

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Hodel*,  
839 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....43

*Newell Recycling Co. v. EPA*,  
231 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2000) .....10

*NRDC v. EPA*,  
489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....47



*NRDC v. EPA*,  
559 F.3d 561 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....39

*NRDC v. EPA*,  
643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....37, 38, 43, 45

*Nw. Ecosystem All. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,  
475 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007) .....33

*Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club*,  
523 U.S. 726 (1998).....45

*Paroline v. United States*,  
572 U.S. 434 (2014).....19

*Porto Rico Ry., Light & Power v. Mor*,  
253 U.S. 345 (1920).....19

*Ratzlaf v. United States*,  
510 U.S. 135 (1994).....20

*Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.*,  
442 U.S. 330 (1979).....4

*Russello v. United States*,  
464 U.S. 16 (1983).....30, 40

*Salmon River Concerned Citizens v. Robertson*,  
32 F.3d 1346 (9th Cir. 1994) .....42

*San Bernardino Mountains Cmty. Hosp. Dist. v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.*,  
63 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 1995) .....5

*SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu*,  
138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....28

*Sierra Club v. EPA*,  
719 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....25

*Smith v. United States*,  
508 U.S. 223 (1993).....8

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....45

*Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n*,  
220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc) .....44

*Torres v. Lynch*,  
136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016).....16

*Transitional Hospitals Corp. of Louisiana v. Shalala*,  
222 F.3d 1019 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....5, 6

*U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.*,  
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....37

*U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC*,  
359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....10

*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*,  
134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....23

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’n*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....38

*WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
795 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2015) .....44

*Wolfson v. Brammer*,  
616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010) .....45

*Wood v. Burwell*,  
837 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2016) .....46

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706.....46

15 U.S.C. § 1274(a) .....12

15 U.S.C. § 1274(b) .....12

15 U.S.C. § 2064(c) .....12

15 U.S.C. § 2601 .....7

15 U.S.C. § 2602(4) .....4, 8, 13

15 U.S.C. § 2602(5) .....7

15 U.S.C. § 2605(a) .....27, 30

15 U.S.C. § 2605(a)(5).....11

15 U.S.C. § 2605(a)(6).....11

15 U.S.C. § 2605(a)(7).....12

15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(1).....17

15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(2).....14, 24

15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(3).....14

15 U.S.C. § 2605(b)(4)..... 16-18, 23, 24, 27-30

15 U.S.C. § 2605(e)(1).....7

15 U.S.C. § 2605(i)(1) .....31

15 U.S.C. § 2605(e)(2).....7

15 U.S.C. § 2607(b)(4).....6

15 U.S.C. § 2608(a) .....12

15 U.S.C. § 2608(b) .....13

15 U.S.C. § 2608(b)(2).....13

15 U.S.C. § 2608(d) .....26

15 U.S.C. § 2617(c)(3).....19

15 U.S.C. § 2618(a)(1).....30

15 U.S.C. § 2618(c) .....45, 46

15 U.S.C. § 2625(b)(1).....24

15 U.S.C. § 2625(b)(4).....24

15 U.S.C. § 2625(h) .....34, 48

15 U.S.C. § 2625(k) .....31, 33

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 702.3 .....36

40 C.F.R. § 702.31(d) .....31

40 C.F.R. § 702.35(a).....43

40 C.F.R. § 702.37(b)(4).....31, 32, 33

40 C.F.R. § 702.37(b)(6).....31, 34, 35

40 C.F.R. § 702.41(a).....38, 40

40 C.F.R. § 702.41(a)(5).....47

40 C.F.R. § 702.41(a)(8).....47

40 C.F.R. § 702.41(a)(9).....47

40 C.F.R. § 702.41(c).....40

40 C.F.R. § 702.41(c)(1).....38, 47

40 C.F.R. § 702.41(c)(4).....18

40 C.F.R. § 702.41(c)(5).....18

40 C.F.R. § 702.41(d)(2).....47

40 C.F.R. § 702.43(a)(1).....47

40 C.F.R. § 702.43(b) .....35

40 C.F.R. § 702.47 .....47

40 C.F.R. § 702.49(b) .....47

40 C.F.R. § 702.49(c).....47

40 C.F.R. § 702.49(d) .....47

40 C.F.R. § 702.5(e).....35, 36

40 C.F.R. § 702.7(a).....48

40 C.F.R. § 702.9(b) .....35, 48

40 C.F.R. § 702.9(c).....48

40 C.F.R. § 761.3 .....10

40 C.F.R. § 763.120 ..... 7-9

40 C.F.R. § 763.121 .....7

40 C.F.R. § 763.122 .....7  
40 C.F.R. § 763.123 .....7

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Cong. Rec. H3026 (May 24, 2016).....8  
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1341 (1976).....12  
Lautenberg Chemical Safety for the 21st Century Act (S. 697): Hearing  
Before S. Comm. on Env’t & Pub. Works, 114th Cong. (2015).....8  
S. Rep. No. 94-698 (1976).....27  
S. Rep. No. 114-67 (2015).....23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

62 Fed. Reg. 1494 (Jan. 10, 1997) .....26  
65 Fed. Reg. 24,806 (Apr. 27, 2000) .....9  
65 Fed. Reg. 69,210 (Nov. 15, 2000) .....9  
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law* (2012).....19
